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These children get promoted to the higher classes in the subsequent years thereby ensuring appropriate representation of children of these communities in the higher classes.

[ Translation]

Fourth Pay Commission '. Recom-
mendatlona Applicable to Docotor. of Indigenous Systems of Medicine.

2759. SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR
SINGH: Will the Minister of HEAlTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state;

(8) whether the doctors of indigenous systems of medicines have not gone on strike recently;

(b) whether the Fourth Pay Commission has treated the doctors of indigenous systems of medicines at par with the doctors of allopathic system of medicines; and

(c) if so, whether the notification in regard to the Fourth Pay Commission recommendations has not been issued for the doctors of indigenous systems of medicines and if so, the reasons therefor and the time by which the notification will be issued?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ KHAPARDE):
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Fourth Pay Commission have recommended that the degree holders in Ayurvedic. Siddha, Unani and Homoeopa-
thie Systems of Medicine should have the same pay scales i.e. Rs. 2200-4000 as re-
commonded for M.B.B.S. doctors under the Central Health Service. Further. the method of the recruitment of ISMIHomoeopathy degree physicians should be brought on the Central Health Service pattern.

(c) The matter is under consideration of the Government. No definite date for the issue of notification can be given at this stage as the matter requires examination bf dlferent Ministries.

[Eng/ish]

Pay Load of Wagons

2760. SHRI P .R.S. VENKA TESAN:
Will the Ministerof RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Railways have taken any measures to increase the pay load of wagons;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if no, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The new broad guage bogie open wagon (BOX 'N') has a tare weight of about 23 tonnes as compared to about 25.1 tonnes of the earlier BOX wagon. The pay load potential of the BOX 'N' wagon is therefore about 2.1 tonnes higher, as both wagons have the same designed gross load of 81.28 tonnes.

(c) Does not arise.

Feasibility Report for liSCO from Japan

2761. SHRI AMAL DATTA: Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred
Question No. 7150 on 20 April. 1987 regarding modemisation of Steel Plants and state:

(a> whether feasibility report in respect of Indian Iron & Steel Company has been received from Japan Intemational Corporation Agency. if so, salient features thereof; and

(b) if not. the time by which it is likely to be received?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI M.L FOTEDAR): <a) Yes, Sir. The feasibility report in respect d liSCO has since been received. The proposed scheme

